decisions at the relevant time. This includes the final subscription reached under the Entitlement

Offer and working capital which is then available to the Company at the time.

The dilutionary effect of the Entitlement Offer in the event that Shareholders do not participate in

the Entitlement Offer is further described in Section 3.5.

3.5 Effect of the Entitlement Offer

If all Entitlements are accepted by Shareholders to the full extent, then the Entitlement Offer will not

result in any change to the control of DTI Group.

If all Entitlements under the Entitlement Offer are not accepted to the full extent, then the

shareholding interest of non-participating Shareholders will be diluted.

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Entitlement Offer, their holdings are

likely to be diluted by approximately 36% (as compared to their holdings and number of Shares on

issue as at the date of this Offer Booklet). Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders

are set out in the table below:

Holder

Holding as

at Record

Date

% at Record

Date

Entitlements

under the

Entitlement

Offer

Holdings if

Entitlement

Offer not

taken Up

% Post

Entitlement

Offer

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 4.64 5,555,556 10,000,000 2.99

Shareholder 2 5,000,000 2.32 2,777,778 5,000,000 1.49

Shareholder 3 1,500,000 0.70 833,333 1,500,000 0.45

Shareholder 4 400,000 0.19 222,222 400,000 0.12

Shareholder 5 50,000 0.02 27,778 50,000 0.01

Note: The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption that those

Entitlements not accepted by Eligible Shareholders are placed in accordance with the terms of the

Underwriting Deeds. In the event all Entitlements are not accepted and some or all of the resulting Shortfall

DTI Group Ltd Entitlement Offer 15

issued under the Top-up Facility was not subsequently placed, the dilution effect for each Shareholder not

accepting their Offer Entitlement would be a lesser percentage.

3.6 Allocation policy and scale-back

If there are excess oversubscription applications, DTI Group reserves the right to scale back